
SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-690) 8/20/69

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN

Re Knoxville letter to Bums, 6/10/69.
JERRY RAY Mm been located and^Lnterviewed and 

has been uncooperative. KnoKvilli0Bhould discontinue 
efforts to interview JERRY RAY.

2,- Knoxville 
fl'- Memphis

JCH:Jap
(3) /
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6/20/69
«

SAC, miB (44-1987) O)

MOI

discontinue efforts to 
iitiiprtw is connection with witt ytWi '. ..."*
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Atlanta 
Charlotte 
Ooluabia
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1942 EDITION
OSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 6/19/69

FROM : SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (44-563) (RUC)

subject: MURKIN

Re Jackson airtel to Memphis, 5/7/69 and Memphis 
airtel to the Bureau, 5/4/69.

In absence of instruction to conduct investigation 
set forth in referenced airtel dated 5/7/69, Indianapolis 
Division is conducting no further investigation in this 
matter and is considering it RUC.

4^ Memphis (RM)
'“1 - Indianapolis 

BOK:plp
(3)

5010-108-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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6/20/69

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, BIRMINGHAM

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MUREIN

Enclosed for Birmingham are the original and one
copy of 8. S. Government bill of lading # D5015544, which 
covers a shipment by Railway Express of a rifle and 10 boxes 
of ammunition belonging to Aerooarine Supply of Birmingham.

Memphis has given a receipt for these items to the
District Attorney General at Memphis, Tenn., and Birmingham 
should obtain a receipt from Aeromarine Supply.

2 - Birmingham (Encs. 2) (RM) 
(2;- Memphis .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



King Wiretap ^ 
Called RFK s Idea

Hoover Asserts Memo to FBI
Cited Concern Over Marxism

(Copyright 1969 by 
The Evening Star Newspaper Co.)

By JEREMIAH O’LEARY
Star Stall Writer

Wiretapping of Dr. Martin Lu­
ther King Jr.’s telephone was 
proposed to the FBI by then At­
torney General Robert F. Ken­
nedy in June, 1963, and author­
ized by him in writing later that 
year, FBI Director J. Edgar 
Hoover told The Star today.

Hoover revealed the contents 
of two memorandums in one of 
which Kennedy expressed con­
cern about possible infiltration 
of the race issue by Marxists 
and spoke of allegations that the 
Negro leader was closely asso­
ciated with Marxist ideas and 
followers.

That memorandum to Hoover, 
dated June, 1963, was written by 
Courtney Evans, then assistant 
director of the FBI and liaison 
man with the Justice Depart-

The Evans memo said Evans 
replied to Kennedy that King 
was a man who traveled almost 
constantly and that it was ex­
tremely difficult to use wiretaps 
effectively in such cases.

Hoover told The Star that FBI 
officials also informed Kennedy 
at that time that they doubted 
the advisability of undertaking 
electronic surveillance of Dr. 
King because of possible polit­
ical repercussions.

However, the second memo­
randum cited by Hoover shows 
that on October 7, 1963, the FBI 
chief reported to Kennedy that it 
was then technically feasible to 
apply wiretaps to King’s tele- 

i phones at two places, one of them 
' at an unnamed location in New 
: York.

That memorandum constituted 
the FBI’s request for authority

I See WIRETAP, Page A-6

J. EDGAR HOOVER

ment. It reported the substance 
of a conversation Evans had just 
had with Kennedy in which the 
Attorney General asked about i 
the feasibility of installing elec­
tronic devices on King’s tele­
phones. King headed the South­
ern Christian Leadership Con-i 
ference. I

Concerned About Allegations
Kennedy, according to the Ev-1 

ans memo, was concerned about 
reports that King was a student 
of Marxism, that he was asso­
ciating with a New York attor­
ney with known Communist 
connections, but that he did not 
openly espouse Marxism be-, 
cause of his religious beliefs. 
The Evans memorandum indi­
cated Kennedy wanted to know 
if it was technically feasible to 
use electronic devices to prove 
or disprove these allegations.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY MARTIN LUTHER KING

"The Evening Star"
Washington, D. C. 

June 19, 1969
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WIRETAP
King Wiretap RFK's

Continued From Page A-l 
to proceed with the wiretap pro­
posed by Kennedy four months 
before. The document bears in 
the lower left-hand corner the 
signature, “Robert F. Kenne­
dy,” and under the name the 
date “10-10-63.”

Hoover did not indicate to The 
Star when the surveillance was 
started but said the taps were 
discontinued on April 30,1965. At 
that time Nicholas Katzenbach 
was serving as Attorney Gener­
al.

Asked about the results of the

Idea, Hoover Says
Tolson added that the monitor- At that stage, Kennedy and

ing device was “strictly in the Hoover broke off the public ex­
field of internal security and change of charges as if by mu- 
therefore was within the provi- tual consent. This was regarded 
sion laid down by the President partly as due to Kennedy’s reali- 
of the United States.” zation that his signed authoriza-

Evans, now a Washington iaw- tions were still in FBI files, 
yer, was en route to Puerto Rico partly to the FBI’s desire not to 
today and could not be reached have special attention drawn to 
for comment. However, Tuesday its investigative techniques nor 
night Evans said he had no rec to engage in a battle with the 
ollection of whether a wiretap Kennedy forces that could have 
authorization directed at King political overtones.
had ever been involved in his The Justice Department on 
discussion with Kennedy. Tuesday declined a direct an-

Aides to Sen. Edward M. Ken-
... .„ . , nedy, D-Mass., said today he swer when asked for documenta- 

electronic surveillance today, wouij have no comment on tion of Tolson’s contention in his 
Hoover declined comment.

The FBI director told The Hoover’s disclosure. letter to Rowan. But earlier this
Friends of Robert Kenned* month, a Justice Department 

recent days I spokesman said Hoover was 
n the period I “accurate in every respect” in

Star: “I have never authorized . , ...
installation of technical electron- had suggested in i 
ic devices without written au-*-^’ during 1964, in the period 
thority of the Attorney Gener-^ter the assassination of Presi­
al>> 1 dent John F. Kennedy, the at­

. torney general’s interest in Today’s disclosures climaxed som/of ^is official affairs had 
a °nl smo^eiHP controversy flagged. However, the assassi- 
over the role of the FBI, a sub- nation came nearly six weeks 
ordinate bureau of the Justice after Robert Kennedy signed the 
Department m usmg wiretaps authorization for the King wire- 
or other electronic devices in 
investigative matters. The mat- Hoover and Kennedy, after the J L .
ter came to a head Sunday when latter became a New York sena- documents of the King wiretap­
Carl Rowan, a columnist for The tor, accused each other of being Ping, replied simply, “no com­
Star, charged that the FBI had responsible for use of hidden mi- ment.”
no authority to wiretap Dr. Crophones in investigations. However, the spokeman re­
King’s conversations. He quoted Evans figured in that contro-called that the attorney general 
former Attorney General Ram- , verSy when Kennedy made pub-had declined to authorize dis- 
sey Clark, who succeeded Kat- nc a February, 1966, letter to closures in court of the basic 
zenbach, as saying “the implica- him from Evans’which made the authority for the wiretapping, 
tion that people thought Dr. pOjnt that the use of hidden mL Such disclosures had been de­
King was a security threat is i crophones was not Kennedy’s re- manded by defense lawyers in 
outrageous.” sponsibility but' suggested he the Houston draft evasion hear-

his repeated statements that all 
wiretaps were being authorized 
in advance and in writing by the 
Attorney General during the 
time-span of the controversy.

A Justice department spokes­
man, asked today if Attorney 
General John N. Mitchell had 
given Hoover permission to 
discuss the concents of secret

tiupiiuuco waduutAxviuicuj olc-...-~— ~v ----------------- -w,,^--- —
sponsibility but' suggested he pie Houston draft evasion hear-

The Rowan charges prompted may have directly approved the ing for former boxing champion 
Associate FBI Director Clyde A. - - . . — .«_—:.._ m—. „-----j—:—
Tolson to write to Rowan early 
this week defending legality of 
the King wiretaps.

“For your information,” Tol­
son said in his letter, “the wire­
tap on Martin Luther King Jr. 
was specifically approved in ad­
vance in writing by the late at 
torney general of the United 
States, Mr. Robert F. Kennedy.”

use of wiretaps on phones. That Cassius Clay. It was during that 
letter said the FBI sent national hearing that the King wiretap­
security wiretap requests to ping was officially revealed for 
Kennedy for approval. the first time.

It is reliably reported that
Kennedy was reminded by the 
FBI that it still had in its files i 
the authorizations signed by him 
as Attorney General for tele­
phonic wiretaps. However, Hoo­
ver did not disclose at that time 
any names of persons under 
wiretap surveillance with Ken­
nedy’s approval.
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Routir? Slip
0-^1»Va*>31-67)

T/^Acf ^

Albuquerque 
Anchorage 
Atlanta 
Baltimore 
Birmingham 
Boston 
Buffalo 
Butte 
Charlotte 
Chicago 
Cincinnati 
Cleveland 
Columbia 1 
Dallas 
Denver 
Detroit 
El Paso 
Honolulu

(Copies to Offices Checked)

Q Houston ; 
I | Indianapolis 
[ 1 Jackson 
< | Jacksonville 
CH Kansas City' 
I | Knoxville 
I 1 Las'Vegas 
f'~| Llttle.Rpck 
I | Los^Angeles 
I 1 Louisville 
ro*Memphi8 . 
□ Miai^i ■ .

§ Milwaukee 
Minneapolis' 
Mobile

□ Newark " 
f 1 New Haven 
i I New Orleans

| I.New York City ’ |Tampa /
I i Norfolk | | Washington Field
| | Oklahoma’ City '' j Quantico
0] Omaha _
0 Philadelphia ' TO LEGAT:
0] Phoenix | | Bern
I t Pittsburgh P] Bonn
I | Portl'and I | Buenos Aires
f 1 Richm6nd. 1 ] Hong Kona
| j St. Louis' | | London 1
p ] Salt Lake City 
|| San Antonio

| | Manila
I ' J Mexico, D^ .

H] San Diego f'1 Ottawa
1") San Francisco 1 I Paris
0] San Juan t__) Rome
E ] Savanhah [~] Santo Domingo

Q Tokyo.Seattle 
ri Springfield 
Pate J 6-19 -69

Retention For appropriate
' j 1 For information | 1 optional f | action Q Surep,.by ________ ____ _

□ The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, 0 conceal 
all sources, | 1 paraphrase contents.

[ | Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA ________________________ '—-----
' dated,- : ■ • . '■' f: : ; ’

Remark.: For your information and guidance.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1942 EDITION 
GSA IPMR (41 CM 101-11.6 '—

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 6/20/69

(44-H14) (RUC)

Re Memphis airtel to Director dated 5/14/69.

Referenced airtel sets out information why it^ 
is not of any particular importance to establish whether 
or not JAMES EARL RAY stayed over night at Corinth 
Mississippi, on April 2, 1968, and advised all offices 
to disregard leads set out in Jackson airtel dated May 7, 
1969 unless specifically advised by the Bureau to cover 
same.

Inasmuch as no information has been received 
from Bureau regarding coverage of leads set out by Jackson,, 
no further investigation is being conducted by Chicago and 
this case is being RUCed to the Office of Origin.

- Memphis 
i - Chicago

JHW/amr
(3)

5010-104-02

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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6/24/69

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

OOM . SAC, BOTTS (173-2) (P)

SUBJECT: BURKIN 
CR 
00: Memphis

BeBuairtel to Butte, 4/23/69, and/^yairtel, 
5/2/69. /

Investigation has been conducted by the Butte 
Division to locateMORW5JU_Mc^^ the Idaho Falls, 
Idaho, area for the^liufpoiikPoTnsettlh  ̂ permission
from his to revise his hospital records at Topeka State 
Hospital, TopSka, Kansas.

It was recently learned McCARVER is residing at 
the ROBERTS HOTEL, Roberts, Idaho. On 6/19/69, McCARVER 
was contacted and it was pointed out to hi* th* Bureau 
desired to have his written consent to check hi* record 
at Topeka State Hospital. He stated at the tine he would 
like to think this natter over and stated he could be 
contacted the following day. At the tine of contact on 
6/19/69, he was concerned as to whether or not the infor­
mation he had furnished had been handled on a confidential 
basis and indicated he was still of th* opinion if his 
identity was divulged his life sight be in danger.

He seemed sonewhat suspicious and unsure.

On 8/20/69, efforts were sad* to again contact

2 - Bureau (AM) (Beg.)
/p- Menphis (44-1987) (AN) (Reg,)

1 - Kansas City (AM) (Beg.) (Info)
2 - Butte
BBP/lly
(7)
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IT #173-2

McCARVER for his written permission to check his record 
at the Topeka State Hospital; however, McCARTER did not 
show for this contact.

The Butte Division will continue to endeavor 
to get written consent from McCARVER to check the Topeka
State Hospital records, Topeka, Kansas. If 
written consent will be immediately sent to 
Division.

obtained, this 
the Kansas City

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3/25/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-33861)

FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

MARKING 
(00: ME)

LEONARD E. ^YLE, R-(PROB) (protect), who has fur­
nished reliable info^nation^in the past, advised on 3/24/69, '
that Mrs* MARJORI£>TLEN #/an ersloyee of UPO, WashingtonjDCC., 
telephone 659-1100, extension345 and a resident of 1515 
Ogden St., N.W., Wjl*.(Crowell Apartments), telephone 291­
6320, telephonically contacted the Southern Christian Leader­
ship Conference (SGLC), WDC Office on 3/24/69. She reported / 
that she had read in the paper in an article by JACLWEKSCIb/ 
about the FBI investigation of the assassination of Doctor / 
MARTIN LUTHER KING, and that she'has a leak" concp/ning same. / 
She told SCLC that she worked for Representative■/CRIDER,Ninth / 

^Congressional District of Tennessee and that numerous amounts
of miX~KWGafHvM’'at“'th<‘^ Office while employed
there. One particular post card she explained caeght her 
attention and it was signed by a j£J/:LIL»Z^
Chelsea Ave..Memphis, Tennessee. She related that she recalled 
each week WILLARD would send a card to representative GRIDER’s 
office. The contents would always be along the same theme, 
that is that "Negroes and Jews" were running the country, 
that LBJ was giving the country to the Communist, and that 
"we_will be waiting for your next election". ULEN continued 
that when first receiving these cards, routing answers were 
sent in reply and then later cards received werethrown in the,

3-Bureau
2-Memphis (44-1987) (RM) , 

@4^0 (1-170-735 Sub A)H (DOYLE)
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WFO 44-703

wastebasket. She stated that the card always had a sticker 
on front stating ‘'Communism killed KENNEDY*’. ULEN related to 
SCLC that she is from Memphis, Tennessee, and said that she 
checked the 1966 Memphis telephone directory and located a 

/^illard J^ivi^ Storage Battery Company and
Memphis Automotive.Plant listed for 3454 Chelsea Ave., Memphis, 
Tennessee.., She continued that on th<T'<Iay^fi:<y^^ "
assassination a WDC newspaper revealed aJOHN/^iyi^^ 
signed In a register book in a rooming house where JAMES EARL - 
RAY was staying and from where the fatal shot of KING was fired. 
Subsequently and during the trial of RAY she stated that she 
never again heard the name WILLARD mentioned. She continued . 
that on or about 4/6/68, she telephonically contacted the FBI 
and related the above and that she was informed that the 
Attorney General RAMSEY CLARK would be notified. A day or two 
later she contacted the United States Attorney General’s 
office telephonically and was told no information of that nature 
had been forwarded to the Attorney General, She told the SCLC 
that she had related the above matter to a Mr, BENTON, Director 
of UPO and BENTON intimidated there was no love lost between 
Doctor KING and the FBI. She implied that she thought that the 
FBI was covering the WILLARD aspect of the case for this 
reason. She said that she was going to contact JACK ANDERSON 
of the DREW PEARSON^ staff and give the information to him. 
The SCLC office informed her not to give the information to - 
anyone at this time ^ if the SCLC pursued the matter it would 
not want the newspapers involved in the matter before SCLC 
could check It out. She agreed to this and SCLC told her it 
would contact her later. She advised that she would cooperate 
in any way possible and that she felt it-was time she told . *
SCLC about it. She continued that two weeks ago former 
representative GRIDER, now Legal Counsel, Carborendum Corporation, 
Niagara Falls, New York, was in WDC, and she had lunch with . 
him. They discussed the matter of WILLARD again including 
the FBI’s involvement and GRIDER stated something was ’’very 
funny” about the whole thing, .

’ Indices of WFO contain no record of Mrs. MARJORIE
ULEN .or R. WILLARD mentioned above. ’ / ' .

-2-
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WFO 44-703

Memphis requested to advise of any information 
regarding the above in order to facilitate handling by 
WFO and in maintaining contact with source.

For informtioa, DOYLE is a paid staff member of 
the WDC SCLC office and was the incipient of 
call from ^3* Wil. Ha does not contemplate telling other 
SCLC officials about the matter*

-3
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 6/30/69

subject:

SAC, WFO (44-703)

MURKIN 
(00:ME)

Re WFO letter to the Bureau 3/25/69, WFO letter 
to the Bureau, 5/23/69, and Memphis letter to WFO 6/12/69.

Enclosed to Memphis is two copies of referenced 
WFO letter to the Bureau 3/25/69.

Memphis advise if any additional action should be 
taken by WFO.

© Memphis (Enc(RM) 
1- WFO

5010-108*01

JJC:bs

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-399 
C^Gimb

Um f®ll©»l^f iimtlfitlM ww «Hrimrt«l by SA CLAROCE 
A. O0M8, A. « May 23, 1960s

the Crim Cress T*l«k«» directory tor Aikea, Sooth 
Carol isat dated August, 199®, lists JOB M. BECKMTTR reaidiag 
at 34 Classi sriwo, college hert Sub Pirisiwi, Aikos, Baath 
Carolin.

Records of the Mikes Credit Baros** Aikos, Baath 
Carol Isa, shocked by WSS&IAK C. MMW, owaer, disclosed 
JOB I, BSCKVTTS sod wife MAXIO hare bees carried is filo 
sisco 1937. Kis esployaeat is shoos as Mitral Captaia, 
3. 1* BoBest do *Mm Ceapasy (MMath Savaaaah hirer Mast 
(ttf), Aikas, heath earoliaa. Ko has so oxcellcat credit ratiag 
sad so farther pertinest iafcrsatios is acted.

Records of the Aikos, Baath Cutlbs, Police Bopartseat 
sad the Aikos Cosaty Sheriff** Office, both Aikos, heath Carolis*, 
checked I9 Mrs. MOST MWII, secretary, sad Royalty Sheriff MOW 
C. MIOS, rospectiroly, disclosed so iaforsatioa idostifiable 
with JOE M. BECKVITK or MAXIME BEOHriTM.

AWm I, TOim, Chief, Persosael decority Breach, 
Atcaic EiMrgy Cesaaissics, 8RP, wade arailablo record* shewiag 
JOB KELSOS BCSira, with precoat resideace at 34 dense* hr ire, 
Aikos, sooth Carolise, has boea^eaployed by DaPoat at the BMP 
siaoe dose IB, 1931, od is preweatly a Captais io th* Patrol 
Birisiea. Mo pertlaeat isferwatloe is acted ia th* aboro record 
conceraiag MKSHBI,

Os Bay 93, 1939, Mr. TOMW was roeoatacted sad 
teased a search to be wide of lose* records for JOK I, BECSMITB 
Khiataiaed by X. I. MB* de lamfc Ceapasy, WEP, and these 
records disclosed BBDWI was worklog at the BMP dariag the 
period March 99, 193S, throagh April 3, W«.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-269 
MB 44-1987 
KBlhcej
1

O: Mr* aad Mrs. T.
206 Vias Street

, jCteffaaty, South ..Carol laa

The following investiptian was conducted by 
SA JOHN F. McCGRMaCK:

at g&wmsy, south ca»<m.ima

Ga Jane 5, 1989, Sheriff MM Fa I GST, Cherokee 
County Sheriff's Oil ice, adv .med that R® BEMfn, who resides at 
206 Vine Street, Gaffney, with hie wife7*®ILBA,"ls retired. He 
related that be is a very respected citizen of the immunity 
and is the father-in-law of South Carolina Circuit Judge MAOS 
ISiWOKSD who also resides in Gaffney, South Carolina.

^.-/yj^-^^-^

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299 
MB 44-1987

1

ill: SAM MITCHEJX 
Box m

,......... Charleston, Sooth Carolina

Os May 22, 1909, mKB OWfB, Credit Bureau of 
Greater Charleston, Charleston, South Carolina, advised 
Sa «OUI X. SXISK® that he was usable t© identity SAM 
MIWOU, described above, free i»f©mtU» la hie files.

Additional investigation is toeing conducted to 
identify MITCHEU fro® his South Carolina license amber 
and thresh hie address, Poet Office Boa 893, Charleston, 
South Carolina..

^V- /^/F^W'^7' ^7

L
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MS <4-W 
CO 44-290

1

Th® follotiat individuals advised SA PAUL C, TIOT, 
J».t that a check ©f their record# failed to reveal any 
ideal if table Ufemiba with aa WBITT SAR«I:

Sheriff U WaUACS
8M«f«rt County Sheriff*® Off lee
Beaafert, South Carolina

JOHW LYWH, Clerk,
Police Bepartmat
Beaufort, South Carolina.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Cd 44-m
Ml 44-190
Bltcej
1

AoraismTm
IS: JUKI. 6, KIMS 

fort* 3, Box 296
, smter» South.Carol, ina

On M4S OW MMI (protect identity), ®» S. 
^st om^, Smter, 3. C., a4rW BA »®T B. BIO 
that JUKI 6, KISG formerly rested a house in Cho Stateburg 
Section of Waiter Cmty. Be ©aid KM has been overseas 
Cor approximately six scathe ami he Boes mt know whether 
SIHS i» expected to return, to Swater*

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ct? 4MM 
JU 44-1981 
MBSteej 
1

O: to, s. a.
2627 South liasUa
Tulsa, Oklahm
South Carolina License lasher #52279

. Iwpala Chevrolet .

Oa June 24, IMS, Mrs. MAX TOWS, Car Keg let rat ion 
Section, South Carolina Kigheay Bepartseat, Columbia, South 
Carolina, advised SA MOWKOI B. MM that 190 South Carolina 
License #52279 was issued on February 16, 1968, to X. H. 
YEaGER, 702 Edwards Bead, Greenville, South Carolina, for * 
1965 Chevrolet, two door.

It is to be noted that captioned address indicated 
above person resided in Tulsa, Oklahoma in April, 1969; there­
fore no investigatlea is being conducted at Greenville, South 
Caroli aa.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
ME 44»1H?
M:cej
1

O: ML G. KI»G
Route 3, Box ESS
BusterSouth Carolina

Th® fellotiag iawtlfaltoa was senAieM fey 
SA 10W D. GE IGES;

Oa Jun® 2, 1969, th® following persons advised their 
record® did not eontela any information identifiable with 
Kitt G. KIMG:

DOM OUS, Clerk, Sester County Sheriff® Office 
Patrolaan BAT XSGETT, Police Department,

On June 2, 1W, Mrs. LOUISE WT, Clerk, Sumter 
Credit Bureau, furnished the following information concerning 
KARL G. KW:

A report dated December 4, 1M7, shoes Klim a# a 
captain in the Air Force, attached to the Mi nth Air Rescue 
Squadron, residing with his wife, AWE, at Route 3, Box 2D7-A, 
Suter. Sis w«Rtb» war. listed as pilot a ad his age at 
that flee was 31. Be had spent twelve years in the Air Fore®. 
His permanent address was listed as care of General Delivery, 
Siangan, Missouri.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



00 44-299 
MB 44-1987
l®M:wj
1

RI: L. 1. KICI 
Route 2 
Greenville, South Carolina 
Ohio License gutter 177190

The folleelag investigation was conducted by
Sa JACK C. WARD, at Greenville, South Carolina, on June 24, 
1969:

A check of,the Current City and Telephone Directories 
for Greenville disclosed ne iafemtioft regarding above-eased 
individual.

WILLIE W. TAILOR, JR., Manager, Credit Bureau of 
Greenville, and Mrs. CABIU.A GROSSI, Clerical Employee, 
Greenville County Sheriff’s Office, advised that they have no 
record regarding above-na^ed individual. '

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
MX 44-1917
!M:ceJ
1

JffiSS£E:

BX: L. X. BICI 
Bouts X

Tbe following investigation ms conducted by
SA JACK C. BARB, at Greenville, 3. C.;

cm 6-24-69 Mrs. SYBIL IMiX, Secretary to the
Superintendent of Mlle, Greenville, after review lag her 
route books, advised, she had no iafcrMtiaa concerning 
above-nawed individual.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6/9/69
“ Date__________________

MT. FRED REDYKE, 206 Vine Street, advised that 
sometime around March, 1968, he and his wife traveled through 
the state of Mississippi en route on vacation to las Vegas, 
Nevada. He related that he recalled vaguely stopping off 
overnight at a motel in some small city in Mississippi.

He commented that in view of the fact that the 
trip was a vacation and sine e he is retired, he and his wife 
took their time crossing the country and, therefore, he is vague 
as to where they stopped during the nights.

on_____ fiZs/fiQ___ at_____ Gaffney, S. Cj

SA JOHN F
by_________________________________________________
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusion: 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency*

6/5/69

ths FBI and is loaned to your agency:
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date. 6/3/69

JOE NELSON BECKWITH was interviewed at his residence, 
34 Clemson Drive, Aiken, South Carolina. BECKWITH'S wife, 
MAXINE BECKWITH, was present during the interview.

BECKWITH advised his wife’s parents reside at Chelsa, 
Oklahoma, and that his parents reside at Nowata, Oklahoma, and 
that he, his wife and two sons in the past have stayed at the 
Southern Motel, Highway 72 West, Corinth, Mississippi, during 
their travel from Aiken, South Carolina, to the above noted 
cities.

Mr. BECKWITH, with the concurrence of his wife, stated 
he is positive he nor his family were traveling to Oklahoma during 
the period March 29, 1968, through April 3, 1968, and therefore 
could not have been registered at the Southern Motel during this 
period of time. He noted his children would have been in school 
and he would recall traveling with them at this period of time 
or leaving them at home.

Mr. BECKWITH further stated there are no members of 
his family having the same first and middle names as he does 
who may have utilized his address, and that he had no loss of 
any credit cards or other identification which some other 
individual may be utilizing.

In conclusion, Mr. BECKWITH pointed out that neither 
he nor his family has ever stayed at the Southern Motel for more 
than one night, and that the only time he can recall staying at 
this motel during 1968 was during the Christmas holidays.

File # Columbia 44-299______on 5/26/69 at Aiken, S. C._________________

by___ SA CLARENCE A. GROOMS, JR.tnms------------- Date dictated------ 5/28/69-----------
Thi, document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FO-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 6-3-69
Date______________________

Mrs. STANLEY BOND, Beaufort Credit Bureau, advised 
that her records indicate EVERETT MARSDEN, Post Office Box 555, 
Port Royal, South Carolina, is retired from the United States 
Navy and presently employed at the Ribaut Pharmacy. She said 
his credit has been excellent and she believes he worked for 
Sears Roebuck in Beaufort previously. Mrs. BOND also advised 
that he has a daughter (name unknown) who is a nurse at the 
United States Naval Hospital, Beaufort.

On 5-27-69 ot Beaufort. S. C File#-. Columbia 44-299

SA PAUL C. TIGUE, JR.imhmicej 5-27-69
by-------------------------------------------------------------------r——!
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 
It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agaMyi*“ "

4^ J-Date dictated

Bl. It is the proQgftjkof the FBI and is loaned to your agency:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 Rev-. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 6-30-69

Transmit the following in________________________________________ 
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
Via________________________ _______________________________

(Priority)

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

ReMEairtel to Bureau, 5-14-69.

Enclosed are items as follows:

(1) Nine copies of an insert showing investigation 
conducted by SA CLARENCE A. GROOMS, JR., on 5-22-69.

(2) Nine copies of FD-302 showing interview with 
JOE BECKWITH, 5-26-69, at Aiken, S. C.

(3) Nine copies of FD-302 re investigation 5-27-69 
at Beaufort, S. C., by SA PAUL C. TIGUE, JR., concerning 
EVERETT MARSDEN of Port Royal, S. C.

(3a) Nine copies of insert re arrest check on 
EVERETT MARSDEN.

(4) Nine copies of an insert showing investigation 
at Charleston, S. C., concerning SAM MITCHELL, Box 893, Charles­
ton, S. C.

(5) Nine copies of an insert concerning investigation 
at Gaffney, S. C., concerning Mr. and Mrs. T. REDYHE.

(6) Nine copies of an FD-302 reflecting interview 
on 6-5-69 at Gaffney, S. C., with Mr. FRED REDYKE, 206 Vine

Approved: M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299

(7) Nine copies of an insert reflecting investigation 
at Greenville, S. C., re L. E. PRICE, Route 2.

(8) Nine copies of insert containing administrative 
data re L. E. PRICE, Route 2.

(9) Nine copies of insert re investigation at 
Columbia re Mrs,. E. H. YEAGER, Tulsa, Oklahoma, S. C. License 
#E52279.

(10) Nine copies of insert reflecting investigation 
at Sumter, S. C., re KARL G. KING.

(11) Nine copies of an administrative insert re 
KARL G. KING, Sumter, S. C.

For the information of Memphis, Page 22, of FD-302, 
4-14-69 by SA JOHN S. CASTLES at CCortnth, Miss, with DON M. 
STRICKLAND, Manager, Holiday Inn, last name on page is 
Mrs. E. H. YEAGER of Tulsa, Oklahoma; S. C. License E52279. 
It is noted 1969 S. C. license, as reflected in enclosures, 
is now listed to HERBERT W. POWELL, Route 2, Belton, S. C.; 
however, no investigation is being conducted concerning this 
individual.

For information of Memphis, FD-302, 4-15-69, at 
CortOtbh, Miss., of FRANCIS C. HONAN, Page 3, lists SAM MITCHELL, 
Box 893, Charleston, S. C., S. C. License 40868.

For information of Memphis, all South Carolina vehicle 
license numbers have an alphabetical prefix without which it is 
impossible to determine to whom it was issued.

For the information of Memphis, indices of the Columbia 
Office contain no information re motel registrants with S. C. 
addresses or S. C. license tags.

2
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CO 44-299

LEADS:

COLUMBIA:

AT COLUMBIA, S. C

Will contact MVD re 
various alphabetical prefixes 
address for SAM MITCHELL, Box

License #40868 for 1968 with 
and attempt to obtain home 
893, Charleston, S. C.

AT CHARLESTON, S. C

Will, through Post Office, attempt to obtain address 
of SAM MITCHELL, P. O. Box 893, and attempt to identify this 
individual hoping to establish whether he may have accompanied 
or been in contact with JAMES EARL RAY during March or April, 
1968, making absolutely no indication that this investigation has 
any connection with the case involving JAMES EARL RAY or the 
assassination of Dr. KING.

3

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, Butte (173-2) 7-2-69

Director, FBI (44-38661)

BURKIN

ReBTOirtels 5-2-69 and 6-24-69.

SuLBM wttiBg forth pertinent information la 
both airtels appropriately covering identity of lecnr^er 
and naka no further efforts to obtain his permission 
to revise hi* hospital records other than insuring that he 
is on notice that your office will await his decision 
if ho desires to contact your office at a later date.

Butte close your case.

1 - Memphis (Info) (44-1987)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
ME 44-1987
MBMjlmb
1

ADMINISTRATIVE;

RE; SAM MITCHELL
Box 893
Charleston, B» C.

On June 24, 1969, HAROLD LAWRIMORE, General Delivery 
Window, United States Post Office, Charleston, South 
Carolina (protect identity), advised SA WARDLAW E. SKINNER 
that Post Office Box 893 is listed to Sellers Transfer Company, 
6 Hasell Street, Charleston, South Carolina.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



CO 44-299
ME 44-1987
MBM:lab
1

ME: SAM MITCHELL
Boat 893
CharlestLm, 8. C •

^j« foUwing iav«Btig*ti« was conducted by 
SA WARDLAW 1. SKINNER:

FHAMCIS OLIVES, Credit Bureau of Greater 
Char lasts*, South Carolina, Prised cm June 24, 1969, that 
hie records indicate that SAMUEL A. MITCHELL and his 
wife, RuBEKTA, goute 3, Box 289, Jobos island, South 
Carolina, has been listed io the I les of his bureau 
since 1939.

The records indicate that MITCHELL has been 
employed by SELLERS Transfer Company, Charleston. South 
Carolina, as an over the road household goods truck 
driver since 1987. He was previously employed by 
McAlister Transfer Company, Charleston, South Carolina. 
He has a satisfactory credit rating and du unfavorable 
infur ant ion concerning M« appears in the record.

Since MITCHELL la employed as a truck driver 
u/ household goeth and mould have ample reason to travel 
extensively, no additional investigation is being conducted 
regarding his.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101«11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 7/3/69

fromM: I SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) RUC

subject: MURKIN

Re CO airtel to Memphis, 6/30/69.

Enclosed for Memphis are nine copies each 
of an insert re investigation to identify SAM MITCHELL 
P. 0. Box 893, Charleston, S. C. and an administrative 
insert re this individual.

For the information of Memphis, an insert 
re MITCHELL was previously submitted with reairtel 
but his identity had not been established at that time.

Memphis will note that no further investigation 
is being conducted concerning S. C. license number 
40868, which was reportedly on the vehicle which was 
being driven by SAM MITCHELL who stayed at Phillips Motel, 
Corinth, Miss., during March - April, 1968 since 
Mitchell has been identified.

^-Memphis (Enc.18) 
1-Columbia

MBM:lmb 
(3)

5010-108
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: 7/5/69

Transmit the following in

AIRTEL
(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRMAIL
(Priority)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reurairtel, 6/20/69

The .243 caliber Remington Rifle and ten boxes
of ammunition were on 7/3/69 delivered to Mssrs. DONALD 
F. WOOD and ROBERT E. WOOD, Aeromarine, Eastwood Mall, 
Birmingham, and receipt obtained. Request made by them 
that the original and yellow copy of the invoice covering 
sale of the rifle to subject as HARVEY fOWMEYER be obtained 
and returned to them. In view of their past cooperation, 
it is requested that the District Attorney General at 
Memphis be contacted.

jl - Memphis
2 - Birmingham 
HAS:jam
(4)

Approved: M Per
Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7/9/69SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P

MURKIN

Re Blr»lng.h»B airtel 7/5/69, regarding request 
made by owners of Aeroi.mrine, Birmingham, that we return 
to them eoplee of the inroice reflecting the sale of a 
.243 caliber Remington rifle io the subject as HARVEY 
LOWMEYER.

On 7/9/69, this was discussed with Mr. JOHN 
CARLYLE of the District Attorney’s Office. He stated 
that Attorney J. CLYDE MASON, who is now handling this 
case, is presently out of town, and this matter will be 
discussed with Mr. MASON when he returns. Mr. CARLYLE 
said he feels certain that Mr. MASON will not wish to 
give up possession of this Invoice until such time as 
JAMES EARL RAY has exhausted all his rights of appeal. 
In the event Mr. MASON is willing to return this invoice, 
he will be requested to return it directly to Aeromarine 
at Birmingham.

2 - Birmingham 
(^^/— Memphis

JCH:Jap
(4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7/10/69

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-78861)

FROM : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau Airtel to Memphis, 7/9/69.

On 7/10/69, Executive Assistant District Attorney 
General LLOYD A. RHODES, Memphis, Tenn., advised that the matter 
presently pending before the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals 
is a Writ of Certiorari. If the ruling on this Writ is favorable 
to the subject, RAY, it means simply that the Court of Criminal 
Appeals will look into this case, following which they may or may 
not grant him a trial. If they do not rule favorably to RAY, 
it is expected that RAY will file a Writ of Habeas Corpus seeking 
consideration under the Post-Conviction Act. It would then be 
possible under this Act for RAY to receive a trial in the Shelby 
County Criminal Court.

If RAY is denied relief under the Post-Conviction Act, 
it is anticipated that he will then file a Writ of Habeas Corpus 
in the U. S. District Court, presumably for the Western District 
of Tennessee, in which he would undoubtedly allege he had been 
denied due process. It is within the power of the U. S. District 
Court to order that RAY be granted a trial in Shelby County 
Criminal Court. If the District Court does not so order, RAY 
would then have the right of appeal to the U. S. Court of Appeals 
for the Fifth Circuit and thereafter to the U. S. Supreme Court.

tlL-  ̂ Mr. RHODES stated he does not see an end to the possible
appeal# of JAMES EARL RAY within the next several years.

A M■
i c - Bureau z

1 ‘ " I —’“Memphis '

*‘»g. Mail..\

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Director, FBI 7-10-69

SAC, Memphis (44-1987) P

MURKIN

Re WFO letter to Director 13^5-69, reporting a 
conversation between Mrs. MARJORIE ULENWn employee of UPO, 
Washington, D. C., and LEONARD E. DOYLE/ R (PROB), who, in 
addition to being an informant, is also a paid staff member of 
the Washington SCLC Office. Mrs. ULEN felt there was some 
connectionbet we er/one J, R. WILLARD Lof Memphis, Tennessee, who 
was a frequent correspondent of former U. 3. Representative 
GEORGE GRIDER,i/9th Congressional District of Tennessee, and the 
fact that the subject RAY used the name WILLARD when he registered 
in a rooming house at Memphis, Tennessee, on the day he murdered 
KING.

Investigation has not disclosed any reason for the 
subject*s using the name WILLARD, nor is he known to have used it 
except in this one instance.

There is no reason to believe that Mrs. ULEN's 
information is of any consequence or that it deserves any further 
action. Accordingly, it is suggested that WFO take no further action 
concerning this information.

2 Bureau
A 110
(A) Memphis

JCH.BN 
(4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

F B I

Date: July 9, 1969
Transmit the following in _________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL
(Priority)

TO: SAC, Memphis (44-1987)

FROM: Director, FBI (44-78861)

MURKIN

PERSONAL ATTENTION

It is noted that on 3-10-69, James Earl Ray 
entered a plea of guilty to charges of murder in state 
court, Memphis, Tennessee, and received a sentence of 99 
years. Attorneys for Ray then filed a motion for a new 
trial and on 5-26-69, the state court judge denied this 
motion.

Recent news accounts state that Chief Judge 
Mark A. Walker of the Tennessee Court of Criminal Appeals, 
Covington, Tennessee, granted a petition submitted to him 
on 6-25-69, by Ray’s attorneys to have the court review 
the trial record of Ray’s conviction and the Appeals Court 
will rule on 7-15-69, in Knoxville, whether it should 
consider an appeal by Ray for a new trial.

You are requested to immediately ascertain through 
your appropriate state sources the current status of state 
prosecutive action on this matter. This should include 
information as to what the nature of proceedings will be 
if appeal granted or if denied what further legal recourse 
Ray will have and any other details of pertinence. You 
should ascertain from the prosecuting attorney what his 
evaluation or observations are relative to current or 
subsequent legal actions on the part of Ray and/ or his 
attorneys.

Handle and submit reply promptly.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FU-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Z
n July 9, 1969

. a as TOM McEWEN,
Inmate, Wayne County Jail, Richmond, Indiana, at his request 
was interviewed at Richmond, Indiana. McEWEN was furnished 
with a Warning and Waiver Form which he refused to execute, 
but stated that he desired to volunteer the following infor­
mation:

He stated that he had been incarcerated at the 
Sheriff's Office Jail, Oxford, Mississippi, for sixteen months 
having been fighting an order of extradition since he did not 
desire to be returned to Richmond, Indiana, to face charges 
of armed robbery pending against him at Richmond, Indiana.

He stated that while incarcerated at Oxford, Missis­
sippi, for a period of sixteen months he had become acquainted 
with one HUGH POLK of Vance, Mississippi, who is now at Atlanta, 
Georgia, in the Federal Prision doing fifteen years for either 
bank or post office burglary.

McEWEN stated that POLK had informed him that the /
murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING was not what it appeared to be. /
He advised McEWEN that on one occasion he had been approached / 
to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING but had refused to do so. The I 
individuals that had approached POLK were known only to McEWEN I 
as a group of businessmen. ’

McEWEN stated that KING was also supposed to have 
been shot in the State of Mississippi. He advised further 
that JAMES EARL RAY did not actually kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, 
but the individual who did presently resides in

.ilAUZED.^2fll®^

7/1/69 Richmond, Indiana . IP 88-7718

SA Donald H. Kidd/lkz 7/2/69
by. Dotedictated  ____________ ____________________________  

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency: 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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IP 88-7718 
2

McEWEN also advised that POLK informed him that 
on one occasion he had burglarized a bank in Mississippi 
and obtained $9,000. The bank which allegedly is located 
in a small Mississippi town was entered by breaking through 
a window.

McEWEN also stated that POLK had informed him that 
he knew how to utilize a burning bar.

- 2 -
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY INI COITION 
OSA GCN. REO. NO. 17

SOIO-1O7-O2

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, MEMPHIS date: 7/9/69

SAC, INDIANAPOLIS(88-7718/ (P)

subject: DOUGLAS RALPH McEWEN/aka
UFAP - ARMED ROBBERY ' ' ^^

00: INDIANAPOLIS

Re Jackson letter to Indianapolis, dated 3/24/69.

Enclosed for Memphis and Jackson for information 
purposes only is one copy of an FD 302 reflecting an inter­
view with DOUGLAS RALPH McEWEN.

The foregoing FD 302 is being furnished to the
Jackson Division because of the information dealing with 
possible information re A bank burglary in the Jackson 
Division.

(J) - Memphis (Encl. 1)/r
1 - Jackson (Encl. 1) (26-4348)
1 - Indianapolis

DHK/lkz 
(3)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



- J^I KNOXVLE <

7-15-69 URGENT BPW

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) AND MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM KNOXVILLE (44-696)

MURKIN.

A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI IN CASE OF STATE OF TENN.

VS. JAMES EARL RAY FILED IN COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS AT 

KNOXVILLE, TENN., JULY NINE LAST. PETITION HEARD BEFORE 

COURT AT KNOXVILLE TODAY AND PETITION FOR CERTIORARI DENIED 

AS NOT WELL TAKEN. COPIES OF PETITIONS ALD ORDER BEING 

FORWARDED.

END 

MJD 

FBI MEMPHIS 

TUP

I

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-6*)

F B I

Date: 7_17_69
Transmit the following in _________________________________________________________________________________  

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

SAC, Memphis

From; Director, FBI

MURKIN

Reurlet 6-19-69, sending check to Bureau covering
the three twenty dollar bills retained as evidence which bills 
were to be deposited in Memphis Confidential fund since 
according to your letter they are no longer of evidentiary 
value.

You should furnish specific basis for such deter­
mination and take no action regarding these bills unless 
specifically instructed to do so by the Bureau.

SEARCHED. INDEXED.
SERIALIZED .<<JZ^).FILED...1Z^v.-

; / - H f? 1 8^969
FBW-MEMPHIS

Sent Via M Per ---------------------------------------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DIRECTOR, EBI (44-38861) 5/27/69

SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN

Re Dallas airteA to Bureau, 3/19/69.

Enclosed herewith for Mobile is one copy of LHM 
dated 3/11/69, at Atlanta; one copy of LHM dated 3/19/69, 
at Dallas, both captioned ’’Anonymous Accusation Alleging 
Participation of Raymond Polacco in Assassination of Martin 
Luther King, Jr.”; and one copy of Dallas airtel to Bureau, 
3/19/69.

Numerous efforts have been made to contacXMr. or 
Mrs. ALFRED CALALAY, 4550 Ridgecrest Drive, Fores* Park, 
Georgia. Mrs. CALALAY was located at that address 5/14/69, 
and advised that Mr. and Mrs. RAYMOKDPOTJ^COWormerly 
lived diagonally across the «G«eF^5niiiLTO8y moved 
about 2 months ago and left a forwarding address of 1004 
21st Street, Phenix City, Ala. He said that is the residence 
of Mrs. POLACCO’a parents, Mr. and Mrs. (FNU) JENKINS.

The current Atlanta telephone directory reflects 
telephone number 404-361-7297, is listed to ALFRED CALALAY, 
4550 Ridgecrest Drive, Forest Park, Ga.

Mr. CALALAY advised POLACCO was a continuous nuisance 
to them and frequently used their telephone. He believed he 
recalled POLACCO one time called or talked with a Mr. (BIFFIN 
in Texas.

LEADS

MOBILE

AT PHENIX CITY, ALABAMA

Contact RAYMOND POLACCO, 1004 21st St., to determine 
if he has any knowledge of the assassination of MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR., and resolve the allegations made in the anonymous
letter apparently

2-Bureau . „
2-Mobile (Enc.^) 
2-Atlanta 7
ORHimah
(6)
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7/24/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel 7/17/69, concerning the three (3) 
twenty dollar bills which were obtained from Mrs. BESSIE BREWER, 
the operator of the rooming house where JAMES EARL RAY rented a 
room at Memphis, Tenn., on the day of the killing.

It was Mrs. BREWER’S recollection that RAY paid for 
his room with a $20.00 bill. When BREWER was interviewed 
several hours after the murder, she had three such bills in her 
possession. She believed that one of these had been given her 
by RAY, but she had absolutely no way of knowing which bill he 
had given her.

The three (3) twenty dollar bills obtained from 
Mrs. BREWER were submitted to the FBI Identification Division 
where an examination disclosed no latent fingerprints identifiable 
with RAY. It cannot be said with any certainty that RAY was 
ever in possession of any one of these bills. It is entirely 
possible that BREWER was wrong in her recollection of the manner 
in which RAY paid for the room, and it is also possible that in 
the hours between the time she rented the room and her Interview 
with the FBI Agents, she may have disposed of the bill given to 
her by RAY.

This case was prepared for trial by Executive Assistant 
District Attorney ROBERT DWYER, now a Judge on the Tennessee 

Airte£’our* of Appeals, who has advised that since he could not prove 
aiirnwrWeen RAY and these bills, these bills fall to have 

TeietW evidentiary value. District Attorney General PHIL CANALE 
Knd-T-UlTH6Tnr<th Mr. WYER. Attorney General CANALE has

~ ’ s t e red__ _________ _

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



ME 44-1987

indicated that he has no further use for these bills, and I 
recommend that they be disposed of in accordance with my 
previous suggestion.

The Bureau’s attention is called to the fact that 
other, better evidence is available to connect RAY with the 
scene of this crime.

2
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 —

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) date: 7/24/69

subject: MURKIN

SPRINGFIELD (44-561) (RUC)

In view of the fact there is no investigation 
outstanding regarding this matter in the Springfield Division, 
Springfield file is being RUC’d.

(3)

^Memphis (44-1987) 
1-Springfield (44-561) 
WR:lmh

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED states department of justice

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Mte, Man t arn

On April 14, mo, Mr. VQ»A CW, C><ef of Medical 
Records, Topete State Hospital, TopoRa, Kansas; advised that 
his records reflect that MORRIS R. McCARVgakwas voluntarily 
eoMltted as a pattest on April 8, 1968. Mr. McCAKTIB listed 
W residence at Harvey County, Kamas. McC&VB west 1I& 
from that hospital and was discharged ires the hospital as 
AMO. on June 1, W. Mr. CROW stated that the hospital 
regulations prohibited giving oat further ini’oxnation without 
written eoment of the pat tent.

On June 13, 1-6 J, MORRIS B. McCARVEB was contacted 
in Roberts, Idaho, and request was made for his written con­
sent to cheek his record at Topeka State Hospital, Topete, 
Kansas. He stated he would lite to think this natter over 
and .never did furnish written consent to »a this check.

This document costa tea neither reeu®* 
jaendatiote nor conclusions of the FBI. 
It te the property of the FBI and is 
loaned te your agency; it and its ©en­
tente are not to be distributed outside 
your agency.

MEMPHIS

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7/24/69

AIHTEL Aim il

Tv: DIBECTOB, KI (44-38S61) j
xW: SAC, BUTTS (173-2) (P)

SUBJECT: MUBKIN
CH !
00: Memphis {

BeBulet, 7/2/69.

Enclosed for the Bureau sx* four copies of UK, 
which 'is self-explanatory. /

Enclosed for Memphis -ar® two copies of this LHM.

MOBBIS B. feWmjras determined to be residing
at the rnestHoirTI^ Idaho, and he will be
contacted in the immediate future and advised that the 
FBI will await his decision to review his hospital records 
at Topeka State Hospital, Topeka, Kansas, and that if he 
decides to give his consent to have the Bureau check these 
records, he should contact the FBI Office at Idaho Falls, 
Idaho., As soon as he is contacted and advised of this 
fact, the Butte Division will close its case administratively.

2 - Bureau (fine.4)(AM)(Reg.)
#> Memphis (44-1937)(Enc.2)((AM)(Beg.U
1 - Karlas City (Inf a) (AM) (Beg.)
2 - Butte 
B8P/sdj 
(7)
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PETITION FOR CERTIORARI

The merits of this appeal involve matters which have 

previously been addressed to the Honorable Arthur C. Faquin, ;

Judge by interchange of the Criminal Court of Shelby County '

Tennessee, Division III.

Your petitioner urges that Justice Faquin was in error 

in refusing to either grant or even acknowledge the existence of 

a motion for a new trial when asked for and for denying your pe­

titioner all rights of appeal from his findings.

More specifically, your petitioner would point out

to the Court that the petitioner, James Earl Ray, was charged with 

the murder of Dr. Martin Luther King, said murder being in the 1. 

first degree. The trial on this matter was had upon March 10, .

1969, in which a jury was empaneled; and the jury apparently ap­

proved a 99 year sentence (which,, it is claimed, was agreed upon).

However, on March 31, 1969, Judge Battle died.

On March 13 and March 26, the petitioner James 'Earl

Ray, wrote Judge Battle requesting an appeal. Upon May 26, a hear-'

ing was had upon a motion for a new trial and the State's Motion

To Strike. The State urged that petitioner's motion should be .

entitled "Motion For a New Trial" for, as the State claims, there ' 
j was never a trial in the first plac£;/dnd wj^ut a trial, there ‘ 

I! co-;l; be ho motion for a new doe, or an ftp^l ^rpm one! The ' ‘ '

' w^'LOL CbVlw .-O.h. WCW&ptOdl _D'^ —^^ ^Ulu.i.i*tt>®d-«ii&t ^.«^ hOd-»“;

: • owi L'z.ws .jacr owe eos'eiasi. l ;
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